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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT 

DIVISION I 
CIVIL ACTION NO.  NO. 17-CI-1348 

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, et al.,        PLAINTIFFS 

v. 

KKR & CO., L.P., et al.,    DEFENDANTS 

NOMINAL DEFENDANT KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS’ RESPONSE TO 
THE TIER 3 INDIVIDUALS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE 

Nominal Defendant Kentucky Retirement Systems (“Kentucky Retirement”), by counsel, 

submits the following response in opposition to the Motion to Intervene filed by Tia Taylor, 

Ashley Hall-Nagy and Bobby Estes (collectively, the “Tier 3 Individuals”). 

INTRODUCTION 

 This issue arises out of the Tier 3 Individuals’ request to intervene in this action (“Action”) 

on a derivative basis purportedly on behalf of Kentucky Retirement. However, the Tier 3 

Individuals failed to make a demand upon Kentucky Retirement’s Board and have failed to show 

why such demand would have been futile. Before the Tier 3 Individuals sought intervention here, 

Kentucky Retirement hired an independent third-party law firm to investigate the allegations 

contained in the proposed intervening complaint.  Thus, intervention is not appropriate at this 

time; Kentucky Retirement is investigating the allegations and will rely on the results of that 

investigation in choosing a path forward.  As shown in more detail below, the Tier 3 Individuals’ 

Motion should, therefore, be denied.

R
E

S
 :

 0
00

00
1 

o
f 

00
00

11
00

00
01

 o
f 

00
00

11



{213776.1} 2 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

This Action (“Action”) possesses a long and complicated history involving dozens of 

parties, ranging from hedge funds and investment firms to actuarial consultants, law firms, and 

various associated individuals, and has been appealed all the way to Kentucky’s Supreme Court.1

See Overstreet v. Mayberry, 603 S.W.3d 244 (Ky. 2020). Upon remand to this Court, the Court 

issued a December 28, 2020 Memorandum Opinion and Order dismissing the claims of the 

original plaintiffs (“Original Plaintiffs”) for lack of standing; denying the Original Plaintiffs’ motion 

to file a second amended complaint; denying, without prejudice, the Tier 3 Individuals’ motion 

to file second amended complaint to the extent that it seeks to add new claims; and, of particular 

import to the instant motion, granting the Kentucky Attorney General’s motion to file an 

intervening complaint on behalf of the Commonwealth. (See Circuit Court Order, at 17-18.) 

The Tier 3 Individuals, who are not parties to this Action, consist of three people who are 

enrolled in the “Tier 3” beneficiary level at Kentucky Retirement. Generally speaking, such status 

is conferred upon Kentucky Retirement members who were hired after January 1, 2014 and who, 

as a result, receive Tier 3 benefits.  

On February 1, 2021, the Tier 3 Individuals filed a Motion to Intervene in this Action, 

ostensibly to continue the pursuit of claims for Kentucky Retirement on a derivative basis. For 

the reasons set forth below, their Motion should be denied.  The Tier 3 Individuals did not make 

a demand upon Kentucky Retirement’s Board and have not demonstrated that such a demand 

would have been futile. Their Motion to Intervene is premature because the investigation into 

1 For simplicity’s sake, Kentucky Retirement will not, herein, provide a detailed summary or discussion of the 
Action’s long history and the underlying events which gave rise to this Action in the first place. Instead, Kentucky 
Retirement will make reference to the facts throughout this Response as they become relevant to its argument. 
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the allegations is ongoing and, at a minimum, no intervention should be permitted until such 

investigation is completed.  

ARGUMENT 

The Tier 3 Individuals failed to make a demand upon Kentucky Retirement’s Board, and 

their Motion to Intervene should, therefore, be denied. Likewise, Kentucky Retirement has 

engaged the services of an independent third party law firm, Calcaterra Pollack LLP, to provide 

Kentucky Retirement “with legal investigative services related to investment activities conducts 

by [Kentucky Retirement] to determine if there [we]re any improper or illegal activities on the 

part of the parties involved.” (See Investigation Contract, attached hereto as Exhibit A.) Finally, 

any reliance by the Tier 3 Individuals on the April 2018 Joint Notice is unfounded. The Joint Notice 

did not involve the Tier 3 Individuals and, upon the dismissal of the Original Plaintiffs’ claims, it is 

no longer operable.  Accordingly, the Court should deny the Tier 3 Individuals’ Motion to 

Intervene. 

1. The Court should Deny the Tier 3 Individuals’ Motion to Intervene as Improper. 

Foremost, the Tier 3 Individuals failed to make any kind of demand on Kentucky 

Retirement’s Board prior to seeking leave to intervene in this Action, nor have they taken any 

other action consistent with statute or relevant case law to properly become parties to the case. 

Such failures are fatal to the Tier 3 Individuals’ Motion to Intervene and, accordingly, this Court 

should deny it.  

a. The Tier 3 Individuals made no demand on Kentucky Retirement’s Board, nor 
have they sufficiently alleged that such demand would have been futile.

It has long been the law in Kentucky that the “decision whether to bring a lawsuit or 

refrain from litigation on behalf of a corporation is a decision concerning the management of a 
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corporation” and, therefore, “[s]uch decisions are a part of the responsibility of a board of 

directors.” Allied Ready Mix Co. v. Allen, 994 S.W.2d 4, 8 (Ky. App. 1998) (citations omitted). 

Further, while “[a] shareholder may file a derivative action to redress an alleged harm to the 

corporation . . . [i]n most cases, the shareholder must first make a demand upon the directors.” 

Id. (citation omitted). This is because “an individual has no standing to institute an action on 

behalf of those whose primary duty it is to bring [suit] until demand is made and refused” unless 

the individual in question “clearly show[s] that such demand would have been futile.” Farler v. 

Perry Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 355 S.W.2d 659, 661 (Ky. 1961) (citation omitted) (emphasis added).  

Here, the Tier 3 Individuals do not allege that they made such a demand on Kentucky 

Retirement’s Board before moving to intervene in this Action, nor do they engage in an analysis 

of why, in the absence of such action, a demand on the Board would have been futile. (See 

generally Tier 3 Individuals’ Mot. to Intervene.) These failures by the Tier 3 Individuals are fatal 

to their Motion to Intervene. See KRS 271B.7-400(2) (“A complaint in a proceeding brought in the 

right of a corporation shall be verified and allege with particularity the demand made, if any, to 

obtain action by the board . . . and either that the demand was refused or ignored or why he did 

not make a demand.”). 

In their filings with the Court, the Tier 3 Individuals simply contend that they were not 

required to make a demand or to show why such demand would have been futile. In their Motion 

for Pre-Trial Order, the Tier 3 Individuals allege that “demand on the current Board of [Kentucky 

Retirement] is not required under KRS § 16.645(15).” (Mot. for Pre-Trial Order, at 10 n.8.) As 

support, the Tier 3 Individuals cite to the Court’s November 30, 2018 Opinion & Order wherein it 

denied most of the Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss. (See MTD Opinion, attached hereto as 
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Exhibit B.) In its Opinion, the Court ruled, inter alia, that the Original Plaintiffs “may sue 

derivatively as members and beneficiaries of KRS and its trust.” (Id. at 8.) In so ruling, the Court 

did note some differences between this case and a traditional corporate derivative action.  

However, the Court went on to explain as follows: “if this Court presumed that a demand 

requirement existed for these plaintiffs, that requirement was essentially met when the KRS 

Board expressly declined to bring suit” and filed the Joint Notice.  (Id. at 9) (emphasis added).  No 

such facts exist with respect to these Tier 3 Individuals.   

The Tier 3 Individuals were not parties to the now-inoperable Joint Notice.  Rather, the 

Joint Notice involved only the Original Plaintiffs and Kentucky Retirement, and it was predicated 

on Kentucky Retirement’s belief that the Original Plaintiffs had standing to pursue their claims. 

The Joint Notice itself makes clear that the agreement was never intended to be irrevocable, 

unquestioningly permanent, or applicable to other, unnamed individuals.  Since April 2018, there 

have been numerous procedural developments in this action, the most significant of which was 

the Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision that the Original Plaintiffs lacked standing to pursue their 

claims on Kentucky Retirement’s behalf. Thereafter, the Kentucky Attorney General sought, and 

was granted, leave to intervene in the Action on behalf of the Commonwealth. With the Kentucky 

Supreme Court’s decision concerning standing (an issue specifically addressed in the Joint Notice) 

given permanency by virtue of this Court’s Order of dismissal, the Joint Notice is no longer 

operable.  Any reliance on the Joint Notice by the Tier 3 Individuals is misplaced, and the Joint 

Notice cannot reasonably be used to argue that Kentucky Retirement has somehow implicitly 

consented to the Tier 3 Individuals’ intervention or involvement in this Action. Simply put, the 

R
E

S
 :

 0
00

00
5 

o
f 

00
00

11
00

00
05

 o
f 

00
00

11



{213776.1} 6 

Joint Notice is of no avail to the Tier 3 Individuals, and this Court’s prior application of it to other 

individuals should not be interpreted otherwise. 

b. Even if a pre-litigation demand was not required, the Tier 3 Individuals’ Motion 
to Intervene is premature and should be denied on those grounds as well. 

Next, even if the Tier 3 Individuals were not required by law to issue a pre-litigation 

demand to Kentucky Retirement (and they were), their Motion to Intervene remains 

fundamentally premature due to Kentucky Retirement’s ongoing investigation into the facts 

surrounding these allegations. This, too, provides the Court grounds upon which to deny the Tier 

3 Individuals’ Motion to Intervene. 

Under KRS 271B.7-400(2), “[w]hether or not a demand for action was made, if the 

corporation commences an investigation of the charges made in the demand or complaint, the 

court may stay any proceeding until the investigation is completed.” Here, an investigation into 

the issues complained of by the Tier 3 Individuals has begun, rendering the Tier 3 Individuals’ 

Motion to Intervene premature. To wit, effective November 23, 2020, Kentucky Retirement 

entered into a service contract with the law firm of Calcaterra Pollack LLP to conduct the 

investigation. Under the contract (“Investigation Contract”), 

Calcaterra Pollack will investigate specific investment activities conducted by the 
Kentucky Retirement Systems to determine if there are any improper or illegal 
activities on the part of the parties involved and produce a detailed report 
documenting their investigation and findings. The Kentucky Retirement Systems 
may ask [Calcaterra Pollack] to produce a summary report that would be suitable 
to publish to the public without waiving attorney/client privilege.  

The report shall document how [Calcaterra Pollack] arrived at their conclusion. If 
improper or illegal activity is uncovered, [Calcaterra Pollack] shall also provide a 
complete analysis of potential legal remedies available to [Kentucky Retirement], 
including pros and cons of undertaking legal action, a cost/benefit analysis of such 
action, and any possible legal impediments to the legal action, and legal 
recommendations regarding best practices for investment activities. It is expected 
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that the investigation and report be concluded within four (4) months of the 
commencement of the investigation. 

(Investigation Contract, at 2) (emphasis added).  The product of the investigation is expected to 

be received in late March or early April.  Accordingly, intervention by the Tier 3 Individuals at this 

time, with the investigation ongoing, would be premature and would run contrary to the 

procedures in place for derivative actions. See KRS 271B.7-400(2). 

In their Motion for Pre-Trial Order, the Tier 3 Individuals contend that “[t]here is no need 

to wait for the results of an ‘outside’ investigation . . . .” (Mot. for Pre-Trial Order, at 10.) However, 

that statement is expressly contradicted by statute and by principles of equity. As noted above, 

KRS 271B.7-400(2) expressly contemplates that such investigations, undertaken by the 

“corporation” at issue, should be permitted to run their course before the “shareholders” can 

proceed with a derivative action on its behalf, if the circumstances warrant such action. This 

makes sense, because the demand requirement (which the Tier 3 Individuals have not satisfied) 

presupposes that, in response, the entity at issue will undertake an investigation to determine 

whether there is merit to the individuals’ demands and complaints. Here, Kentucky Retirement 

has retained the services of a neutral third-party law firm to do just that. It would be premature 

for the Tier 3 Individuals to intervene during the pendency of that investigation. 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated herein, Kentucky Retirement respectfully requests that this Court 

deny the Tier 3 Individuals’ Motion to Intervene.  
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Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Sarah J. Bishop_________________ 
Paul C. Harnice 
Christopher E. Schaefer    
Sarah J. Bishop 
Connor B. Egan     
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
201 West Main Street 
Suite A 
Frankfort, KY 40601-1867 
T: 502.875.6220 
F: 502.875.6235 
Counsel for Kentucky Retirement Systems 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was 
electronically filed on this 2d day of March 2021, and thereby served via the Court’s ECF system 
upon the following: 

Ann B. Oldfather  aoldfather@oldfather.com 
Counsel for Certain Plaintiffs 

Vanessa B. Cantley  vanessa@bccnlaw.com 
Patrick E. Markey  patrick@bccnlaw.com 
Counsel for Certain Plaintiffs 

Michelle C. Lerach  michelle@bottinilaw.com 
James D. Baskin  jbaskin@bottinilaw.com 
Francis A. Bottini, Jr.  fbottini@bottinilaw.com 
Albert Y. Chang achang@bottinilaw.com 
Jeffrey M. Walson  jeff@walsonlcm.com 
Counsel for Certain Plaintiffs 

Jonathan W. Cuneo  jonc@cuneolaw.com 
Monica Miller  monica@cuneolaw.com 
David Black  dblack@cuneolaw.com 
Counsel for Certain Plaintiffs 

Casey L. Dobson  cdobson@scottdoug.com 
S. Abraham Kuczaj, III  akuczaj@scottdoug.com 
David D. Shank dshank@scottdoug.com 
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Sameer Hashmi shashmi@scottdoug.com 
Paige Arnette Amstutz pamstutz@scottdoug.com 
Counsel for Certain Plaintiffs 

Abigail Noebels   anoebels@susmangodfrey.com 
Barry Barnett  bbarnett@susmangodfrey.com 
Steven Shepard sshepard@susmangodfrey.com 
Ryan Weiss  rweiss@susmangodfrey.com 
Counsel for Defendants KKR & Co., L.P., Henry Kravis, George Roberts 

Peter E. Kazanoff  pkazanoff@stblaw.com 
Paul C. Curnin  pcurnin@stblaw.com 
David Elbaum  david.elbaum@stblaw.com 
Michael Garvey mgarvey@stblaw.com 
Sara Ricciardi  sricciardi@stblaw.com 
Michael Carnevale  michael.carnevale@stblaw.com 
Counsel for Defendants Prisma Capital Partners LP, Girish Reddy, Pacific Alternative Asset 
Management Company, LLC, and Jane Buchan 

Barbara B. Edelman  barbara.edelman@dinsmore.com 
Grahmn N. Morgan  grahmn.morgan@dinsmore.com 
John M. Spires  john.spires@dinsmore.com 
Counsel for KKR & Co., L.P., Henry Kravis, George Roberts, Prisma Capital Partners, LP, Girish 
Reddy, Pacific Alternative Asset Management Company, LLC, and Jane Buchan 

Donald J. Kelly  dkelly@wyattfirm.com 
Virginia H. Snell vsnell@wyattfirm.com 
Jordan M. White  jwhite@wyattfirm.com 
Brad S. Karp  bkarp@paulweiss.com 
Lorin L. Reisner lreisner@paulweiss.com 
Andrew J. Ehrlich  aehrlich@paulweiss.com 
Brette Tannenbaum  btannenbaum@paulweiss.com 
Counsel for Defendants Blackstone Group, L.P., Blackstone Alternative Asset Management, L.P., 
Steven A. Schwarzman, and J. Tomilson Hill 

Philip Collier  pcollier@stites.com 
Thad M. Barnes tbarnes@stites.com 
Jeffrey S. Moad jmoad@stites.com 
Counsel for Defendants R.V. Kuhns & Associates, Inc., Rebecca Gratsinger, and Jim Voytko 

Margaret A. Keeley  mkeeley@wc.com 
Ana C. Reyes  areyes@wc.com 
Alexander Zolan  azolan@wc.com 
Susan Pope  spope@fbtlaw.com 

R
E

S
 :

 0
00

00
9 

o
f 

00
00

11
00

00
09

 o
f 

00
00

11



{213776.1} 10 

Cory Skolnick  cskolnick@fbtlaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant Ice Miller, LLP 

Charles E. English, Jr.  benglish@elpolaw.com 
E. Kenly Ames  kames@elpolaw.com 
Steven G. Hall  shall@bakerdonelson.com 
Sarah-Nell H. Walsh  swalsh@bakerdonelson.com 
Kristin S. Tucker  ktucker@bakerdonelson.com 
Robert G. Brazier  rbrazier@bakerdonelson.com 
Counsel for Defendants Cavanaugh Macdonald Consulting, LLC, Thomas Cavanaugh, Todd Green, 
and Alisa Bennett 

John W. Phillips jphillips@ppoalaw.com 
Susan D. Phillips  sphillips@ppoalaw.com 
Sean Ragland  sragland@ppoalaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant Jennifer Elliott 

Mark Guilfoyle  mguilfoyle@dbllaw.com 
Patrick Hughes phughes@dbllaw.com 
Kent Wicker  kwicker@dbllaw.com 
Andrew Pellino apellino@dbllaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant Thomas Elliott 

Michael L. Hawkins  mhawkins@mlhlawky.com 
Counsel for Defendant Brent Aldridge 

Albert F. Grasch, Jr.  al.grasch@rgcmlaw.com 
J. Mel Camenisch, Jr.  mel.camenisch@rgcmlaw.com 
J. Wesley Harned  wes.harned@rgcmlaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant T.J. Carlson 

Laurence J. Zielke  lzielke@zielkefirm.com 
John H. Dwyer, Jr.  jdwyer@zielkefirm.com 
Karen C. Jaracz kjaracz@zielkefirm.com 
Counsel for Defendant Timothy Longmeyer 

David J. Guarnieri  dguarnieri@mmlk.com 
Jason R. Hollon jhollon@mmlk.com 
Kenton E. Knickmeyer  kknickmeyer@thompsoncoburn.com 
Mike Bartolacci mbartolacci@thompsoncoburn.com 
Shaun Broeker  sbroeker@thompsoncoburn.com 
Counsel for Defendant David Peden 

Keven P. Fox  kfox@lgpllc.com 
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Stewart C. Burch  sburch@lgpllc.com 
Counsel for Defendant William A. Thielen 

Glenn A. Cohen gcohen@derbycitylaw.com 
Lynn M. Watson  watson@derbycitylaw.com 
Counsel for Defendant William Cook 

Richard M. Guarnieri  rguar@truelawky.com 
Philip C. Lawson   plawson@truelawky.com 
Counsel for Defendants Bobbie Henson and Randy Overstreet 

Brent L. Caldwell  bcaldwell@caldwelllawyers.com 
Noel Caldwell  noelcaldwell@gmail.com 
Counsel for Defendant Vince Lang 

  /s/ Sarah J. Bishop 
Counsel for Kentucky Retirement 
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